

Decision No. 85297

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for authority to revise its gas
service tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas from
CALIFORNIA SOURCES.

(Gas)

Application No. 55468
(Order Granting Limited
Rehearing filed
July 29, 1975)

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for authority to revise its gas
service tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas from
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY.

(Gas)

Application No. 55469
(Order Granting Limited
Rehearing filed
July 29, 1975)

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for authority to revise its gas
service tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas from
PACIFIC GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY.

(Gas)

Application No. 55470
(Order Reopening filed
July 29, 1975; Order
Granting Limited Rehearing
filed September 10, 1975)

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY for authority to revise its gas
service tariff to offset the effect of
increases in the price of gas from
PACIFIC GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY.

(Gas)

Application No. 55687
(Order Granting Limited
Rehearing and Further
Hearing filed
August 26, 1975)

ORDER DENYING REHEARING AND RECONSIDERATION
AND MODIFYING DECISION NO. 85082

Petitions for rehearing and reconsideration of Decision No.
85082 have been filed by California Manufacturers Association, Kerr-
McGee Chemical Corporation, and General Motors Corporation. All of
the petitions for rehearing and reconsideration involve rate design
issues.

The Commission has considered each and every allegation in the petitions and is of the opinion that good cause for rehearing or reconsideration has not been made to appear.

It has been brought to our attention that there are several errors in Decision No. 85082 that must be corrected. These are as follows:

On Page 5, second paragraph, line 3, the figure 0.75 therms should be replaced by 0 to 75 therms.

On Page 10, second paragraph, fifth, seventh and bottom lines, the word decatherm should be replaced by the word therm.

On Page 10, second paragraph, seventh and bottom lines, the figure 4.7 cents should be replaced by 3.7 cents.

On Page 10, second paragraph, line 10, the figure \$9,133,000 should be replaced by \$7,215,000.

On Page 10, second paragraph, line 11, the figure \$9 million plus should be replaced by \$7 million plus.

On Page 10, second paragraph, line 13, the figure 2 cents should be replaced by .16 cents.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On Page 5, second paragraph, line 3, the figure 0.75 therms is deleted and the figures 0 to 75 therms are inserted in place thereof.

2. On Page 10, second paragraph, fifth, seventh and bottom lines, the word decatherm is deleted and the word therm is inserted in place thereof.

3. On Page 10, second paragraph, seventh and bottom lines, the figure 4.7 cents is deleted and the figure 3.7 cents is inserted in place thereof.

4. On Page 10, second paragraph, line 10, the figure \$9,133,000 is deleted and the figure \$7,215,000 is inserted in place thereof.

5. On Page 10, second paragraph, line 11, the figure \$9 million plus is deleted and the figure \$7 million plus is inserted in place thereof.

6. On Page 10, second paragraph, line 13, the figure 2 cents is deleted and the figure .16 cents is inserted in place thereof.

7. Rehearing and reconsideration of the above modified Decision No. 85082 is hereby denied.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 30th
day of DECEMBER, 1975.

I abstain
William Symons, Jr.
Commissioner

[Signature]
President
[Signature]
[Signature]
Commissioners

Commissioner Vernon L. Sturgeon, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.